

**CNR No. DLNW01-008666-2023**  
**CS DJ 780-23**  
**Bhupinder Singh & Anr. v. Meena Jain & Ors.**

**13.10.2025**

**Present: Plaintiff no.2 with Sh. Vishal Soni, Ld. Counsel.**

**Ms. Kritika Bajaj, Ld. Counsel for defendants no.1 to 4.**

**DDA was dropped from the array of parties vide order dated 15.04.2025 by my Ld. Predecessor.**

**Sh. Sunil Kumar, Ld. Counsel for defendant/Sub-Registrar-VI via Video Conferencing.**

Ld. Counsel for defendants no.1 to 4 has filed an application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC r/w 151 CPC for rejection of the plaint.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has received the copy of the aforesaid application.

Ld. Counsel for defendant/Sub-Registrar-VI submits that he did not receive the copy of the aforesaid application.

Copy of the said application has been placed on record by the Counsel for defendants no.1 to 4.

Ld. Counsel for defendant/Sub-Registrar-VI can obtain the aforesaid copy of the application from the Reader/Ahlmad against receipt.

Reply to the aforesaid application be filed within two weeks.

- 2 -

Fixed **06.11.2025** for arguments on the aforesaid application and for arguments on application of defendants no.1 to 4 for change of Local Commissioner; application of plaintiff u/o.XVII Rule 3 r/w 151 CPC for closing the right of defendants no.1 to 4 to lead defendant evidence, application of defendants no.1 to 4 u/o.XIV Rule 5 CPC and also on application of defendants no.1 to 4 u/s.10 r/w 151 CPC.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/13.10.2025/sb