

20.04.2026

Present: Sh. Vishal Soni and Ms. Megha Barshalu, Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs.

Sh. Praveen Sehrawat, Ld. Counsel for defts no.1 to 4.

DDA was dropped from the array of parties vide order dated 15.04.2025.

Ms. Kaffi Beniwal, Ld. counsel for defendant/Sub-Registrar-VI.

Arguments addressed on the application moved on behalf of the plaintiff u/o VI Rule 14A r/w Section 151 CPC for directions to respondents to 1 to 4 to provide their address.

Heard on the application.

It is stated that the defendant no.1 to 4 could not be served at the addresses mentioned on record. Defendant no.1 to 4 were also unserved when the court of Sh. Sanyam Jain, Ld. JMFC, North-West issued summons. It is stated that their present addresses are necessary for the effected disposal of the present application.

Counsel for defendant no.1 to 4 has no objection if the application is allowed.

In the facts and circumstances since it is mandatory under law for the parties to provide their correct addresses on record, I allow the application directing defendant no.1 to 4 to furnish their present and correct addresses. Application stands allowed. The addresses be filed before the next date with advance copy to other side.

Put up for further arguments on the application u/s. 80 CPC r/w Section 151 CPC **on 25.05.2026.**

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb